

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:16-cv-2226-RBW
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE’S RESPONSE TO DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGEMENT AND
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

R. James Valvo, III
D.C. Bar No. 1017390
Lee A. Steven
D.C. Bar. No. 468543
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1875 Eye St., NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 499-4232
Facsimile: (202) 330-5842
james.valvo@causeofaction.org
lee.steven@causeofaction.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
II. SUMMARY JUDGEMENT IN FOIA CASES	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DOJ’S RE-PRODUCTION OF THE RECORD AT ISSUE CONCEDES ALL ISSUES RAISED IN THE COMPLAINT	6
A. The DOJ Voluntarily Abandoned Its Positions in Response to CoA Institute’s Complaint	6
B. CoA Institute Does Not Challenge the Remaining Assertions of FOIA Exemptions in the Re-Produced Email Chain.....	7
C. CoA Institute Intends to Move for Attorney Fees and Costs	8
II. COA INSTITUTE’S CLAIM IS NOT MOOT	9
A. The DOJ’s Voluntary Change in Position after CoA Institute Filed Its Complaint Demonstrates that this Case Is Not Moot.....	10
B. The DOJ’s Actions Are Capable of Repetition yet Evading Review	13
1. The DOJ’s challenged behavior in this case is too short to be fully litigated because the agency is free, as it did here, to reverse its position after a complaint has been filed but before a court rules.....	14
2. CoA Institute is reasonably expected to be subject to the same treatment again because it is a frequent FOIA requester and litigator, and because the DOJ has not abandoned its policy	16
III. THE DOJ’S USE OF “NON-RESPONSIVE” AND SEGMENTATION OF ONE RECORD INTO MULTIPLE RECORDS IS IMPROPER.....	18
A. The DOJ’s Definition of a Record Should Be Reviewed <i>De Novo</i>	19

B.	The Segmentation of a Single Record into Nine Records Was Improper	21
1.	The Definition of “Record” under FOIA.....	22
2.	The DOJ’s Content and Subject Matter Based Definition of a Record Is Untenable.....	25
3.	An Email Chain Is One Record	28
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al-Fayed v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	20, 21
* <i>American Immigration Lawyers Association v. Executive Office for Immigration Review</i> , 830 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Belmont Abbey College v. Sebelius</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2012)	12
<i>Bureau of National Affairs, Inc. v. Department of Justice</i> , 742 F.2d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Byrd v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Campbell v. Department of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Cause of Action Institute v. Internal Revenue Service & Department of Justice</i> , No. 15-cv-770 (D.D.C. filed May 26, 2015).....	17
<i>Cause of Action v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 799 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16, 20
<i>Cause of Action v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2015)	17
<i>Cause of Action v. Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2014)	17
<i>Center for the Study of Services v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012).....	10, 12
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	11
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009)	20
<i>Consumers Council of Missouri v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , No. 14-1682, 2015 WL 1868703 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 23, 2015).....	18
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	10
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States</i> , 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	14
* <i>Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	19, 23
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	28
<i>Food & Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	28

*Cases upon which Plaintiff chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 10

Goland v. Central Intelligence Agency, 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 19, 24

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Brock, 778 F.2d 834 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 14, 15

Harvey v. Lynch, 123 F. Supp. 3d 3 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 9

**Honeywell International, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission*,
628 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 13, 14, 16

Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1988) 16

Huffman v. Western Nuclear, Inc., 486 U.S. 663 (1988)..... 5

Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party, 440 U.S. 173 (1979) 16, 17

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Commerce, 583 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 27

Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)..... 14

Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, 445 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 24

Lamie v. United States Trustee, 540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... 23

Larsen v. United States Navy, 525 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 8

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 4

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. National Aeronautics & Space Administration,
102 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2000) 14, 15

Military Audit Project v. Casey, 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 5

Monzillo v. Biller, 735 F.2d 1456 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 8

Multi Ag Media LLC v. Department of Agriculture,
515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 4

*National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers v. Executive Office for
United States Attorneys*, 75 F. Supp. 3d 552 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 5

National Association of Home Builders v. Salazar, 827 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 12

New York Times v. National Aeronautics & Space Administration,
920 F.2d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 23

Newport Aeronautical Sales v. Department of the Air Force,
684 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 13

Payne Enterprises, Inc. v. United States, 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 11

Ralls Corp. v. Committee on Foreign Investment in the United States,
758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 16

Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press v. Department of Justice,
816 F.2d 730 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 21

Schladetsch v. Department of Housing & Urban Development,
No. 99-0175, 2000 WL 33372125 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2000) 24

<i>Schoenman v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2008)	5
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	20
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>*Tax Analysts v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	20, 21, 26
<i>True the Vote, Inc. v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 831 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	14
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	10, 11
<i>World Publishing Co. v. Department of Justice</i> , No. 09-574, 2011 WL 1238383 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 28, 2011)	15
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	22
5 U.S.C. § 551(1)	22
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2).....	27
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3).....	27
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4).....	5, 21, 28
5 U.S.C. § 552(f).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1)	22
5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(2)	22
Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1996, Pub. L. 104-123, 110 Stat. 3048.....	24
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	4
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (1st ed. 2012).....	28
Aristotle, <i>Metaphysics</i> (350 BC), <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/2kEdTpp	27
H.R. Rep. 104-795 (1996).....	24, 27
S. Rep. 104-272 (1996).....	24
